

\$~C-43

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CO.PET. 657/2015

SANJEEV AGENCY PVT. LTD. Petitioner

Through Mr. Sherick Dhingra, Advocate.

versus

ACCURATE TRANSFORMERS LTD Respondent

Through Mr. Shubhendu Bhattacharyya, for
Mr. Kunal Sharma, Advocate for
Official Liquidator.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

% **29.01.2020**

CA 76/2020

This is an application filed by the applicant seeking a direction to the Official Liquidator to accept the full amount paid on 09.01.2020 and 20.01.2020 in compliance of the order dated 19.12.2019.

Learned counsel for the applicant submits that since the amount was deposited beyond the time granted by this Court, the Official Liquidator is not accepting the said amount.

Mr. Shubhendu Bhattacharyya, learned counsel for Official Liquidator submits that he has no objection to the application being allowed.

Application is allowed.

Official Liquidator is directed to accept the bid amount deposited by the applicant. On the deposit of the said amount, necessary steps will be taken by the Official Liquidator in terms of the order passed by this Court on 19.12.2019.

JYOTI SINGH, J

JANUARY 29, 2020/yo/