

\$~2 (company matter)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ C.A. NO. 316/2020 & C.A. NO. 317/2020 in CO.PET.
657/2015

SANJEEV AGENCY PVT. LTD. ...Petitioner

Through:

versus

ACCURATE TRANSFORMERS LTD ... Respondent

Through: Mr. Kunal Sharma, Advocate
for the Official Liquidator
Ms. Ruchi Khurana, Adv. for
applicant in C.As 316-317/2020

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

ORDER

%

15.06.2020

(Video-Conferencing)

C.A.No.317/2020 (exemption from filing Court Fee)

1. This application seeks exemption from payment of court fees.
2. In view of the presently prevailing situation, where a lockdown has been imposed consequent on the COVID-19 pandemic, and in view of the order dated 4th April, 2020 passed by this Court on the administrative side, the applicant is permitted to deposit the requisite court fees within two weeks of resumption of normal court work.

C.A.No.316/2020 (release of money)

1. By this application, the applicant, M/s P.S. Security Services Pvt. Ltd., seeks release, to it, of a sum of ₹ 7,60,848/- stated to be due from M/s Accurate Transformers Ltd., which is presently in liquidation.
2. Mr. Kunal Sharma, learned counsel for the Official Liquidator, submits that the claim has been verified and has been found to be in order and that the Company is also in possession of requisite funds to liquidate the same.
3. Accordingly, the Official Liquidator is directed to release, to the applicant, M/s P.S. Security Services, the aforesaid amount of ₹7,01,848/-, from the funds available with the company, within a period of two weeks and to file a report in this regard to this court.
4. The application is disposed of.

JUNE 15, 2020
kr

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.