



\$~C23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CO.PET. 657/2015 & CO.APPL. 1301/2018, CO.APPL. 115/2019, CO.APPL. 1088/2019, CO.APPL. 1089/2019, CO.APPL. 1134/2019, CO.APPL. 1347/2019, CO.APPL. 68/2020 , CO.APPL. 1/2021, CO.APPL. 2/2021, CO.APPL. 853/2023

SANJEEV AGENCY PVT. LTD. Petitioner
Through: None.
versus

ACCURATE TRANSFORMERS LTD Respondent
Through: Mr. Kunal Sharma and Mr. Shubhendu Bhattacharya, Advs. for Official Liquidator.
Ms. Shankari Mishra, Adv. for ex-Management.
Mr. Arjun Nanda, Adv. for applicants in CO. APPLs. 115/2019 & 1088/2018.
Mr. Daleep Dhyani, proxy counsel for Mr. Pradeep Misra, Adv. for applicant in CO.APPL. 756/2022.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

% **ORDER**
20.02.2024

CO.APPL. 756/2022

1. This is an application moved on behalf of the applicant namely, Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd. seeking permission to proceed with the arbitration proceedings against the respondent/company (in liquidation) and its ex-directors.
2. Learned counsel for the ex-directors seeks some time to file reply.



3. Reply be filed within four weeks from today.

CO.PET. 657/2015

4. Learned counsel appearing for the ex-Management seeks time to file reply to CO.APPL 853/2023 moved on behalf of the Official Liquidator for approval of the draft sale notice.

5. Let objections/reply, if any, be filed within four weeks from today.

6. Re-notify on 04.04.2024.

DHARMESH SHARMA, J.

FEBRUARY 20, 2024/ck