



\$~C26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CO.PET. 657/2015 & CO.APPL. 1301/2018, CO.APPL. 115/2019, CO.APPL. 201/2019, CO.APPL. 1088/2019, CO.APPL. 1089/2019, CO.APPL. 1134/2019, CO.APPL. 1347/2019, CO.APPL. 68/2020, CO.APPL. 1/2021, CO.APPL. 2/2021, , CO.APPL. 853/2023

SANJEEV AGENCY PVT. LTD.

..... Petitioner

Through:

versus

ACCURATE TRANSFORMERS LTD Respondent

Through: Mr. Kunal Sharma, Mr. Shubhendu Bhattacharyya & Ms. Himanshi Mishra, Advs. for OL

Mr. Pradeep Misra & Mr. Daleep Dhyani, Advs. for UPPCB

Mr. Ishram Mukherjee & Ms. Aarohi Mikkilineni, Advs. for Ex-Management.

Mr. Arjun Nanda & Mr. Prasang Sharma, Advs. for applicant in CA Nos. 115/2019, 1088/2019 & 1089/2019

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

ORDER

%

04.04.2024

CO.APPL. 756/2022

1. This is an application moved on behalf of the applicant/Dakshinanchl Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd., seeking permission to proceed with the arbitration proceedings against the respondent



company (in liquidation) and its Ex-Directors.

2. It is submitted by learned counsel appearing for the Ex-Directors that they have filed a reply only yesterday. However, the same is not in the digitized record of this case. Let it be ensured that a reply is placed on the record.

3. It is also noted that a suggestion has been given by Mr. Kunal Sharma, learned Additional Standing Counsel for the Official Liquidator, that the applicant may file its claims before the Official Liquidator, which is not acceptable. Let a copy of the reply be sent to learned counsel for the OL as well as the applicant.

CO.PET. 657/2015

4. Learned counsel appearing for the ex-management submits that they have filed a reply to CO.APPL. 853/2023 only yesterday. The same is not on the digitized record of this Court. Let it be ensured that the same is placed on the record.

5. Re-notify for hearing on the aforesaid applications and disposal on 30.07.2024.

6. It is provided that in case no reply is filed, the Court shall proceed with the hearing of the aforesaid two applications and shall dispose it of as per the law.

DHARMESH SHARMA, J.

APRIL 4, 2024/sa