



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CO.PET. 657/2015, CO.APPL. 115/2019 CO.APPL. 1088/2019
CO.APPL. 1089/2019 CO.APPL. 82/2025 OLR 10/2026.
SANJEEV AGENCY PVT. LTD.Petitioner

Through:

versus

ACCURATE TRANSFORMERS LTDRespondent
Through: Mr. Abhishek Maratha, Standing
Counsel with Ms. Nupur Sharma,
Advocate for OL.
Mr. Arjun Nanda, Advocate for
applicant in CA Nos. ' 115/2019,
1088/2019 & 1089/2019.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

% **ORDER**
23.03.2026

CO.APPL. 197/2026

1. This application has been filed by *Ms. Nupur Sharma*, counsel for Official Liquidator ('*OL*') seeking following relief:

- a) *Approval E-auction sale notice & Terms & Condition of sale w.r.t. Building/Shed situated at Khasra No. 1131, village-Sihani, Delhi-Meerut Road, Ghaziabad (U.P).*
- b) *Permit the Official Liquidator to publish the Sale notice in the newspapers "Times of India" (English) and "Dainik Jagran" (Hindi) in Delhi & NCR edition.*



*c) Permit the Official Liquidator to conduct sale/E-auction through
E-auction agency M / s Railtel Corporation of India Limited and;*

2. Accordingly, in view of the facts and circumstances as stated in the application, the application is allowed; directed accordingly.

**CO.PET. 657/2015, CO.APPL. 115/2019 CO.APPL. 1088/2019
CO.APPL. 1089/2019 CO.APPL. 82/2025 OLR 10/2026.**

1. List on 13th August 2026.
2. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

MARCH 23, 2026/RK/zb